Amendment 6 to Council Bill No. 61-2024

Legislative Day No. 13

Date: December 2, 2024

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Amendment No. 6

(This amendment makes the following changes to the duties and office of the Inspector General as follows:

- 1. Provides that the powers of the Inspector General are subject to Federal and State laws;
- 2. Provides that the Inspector General may issue citations for any violation of the subtitle;
- 3. Makes technical changes to discipline provisions in order to refer to Code provisions that govern personnel law;
- 4. Provides that the individual who is subject of an Inspector General's report shall receive a copy of the report;
- 5. Provides that the Inspector General, Deputy Inspector General and employees of the Office of the Inspector General are County employees.)
- 1 On page 9, in line 22, strike "THE" and insert "TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY FEDERAL AND
- 2 State Law, the".

3

- 4 On page 11, in line 1, after "SUBTITLE", include "INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ISSUING
- 5 CITATIONS FOR ANY VIOLATION OF THIS SUBTITLE".

6

- 7 On page 11, in line 2, after "DISCIPLINE" insert "AND PENALTY" and strike "FAILING OR REFUSING"
- 8 and substitue "WHO FAIL OR REFUSE".

9

On page 11, in line 3, strike the last "THE".

11

- On page 11, in line 4, strike "PERSONNEL LAW" and substitute "TITLE 1, SUBTITLE 1 OF THIS
- 13 CODE".

14

- On page 11, in line 5, strike "EACH OF THE FOLLOWING ACTS IS A CLASS A VIOLATION" and
- substitute "Alternatively, and in addition to and concurrent with all other remedies,
- 17 THE INSPECTOR GENERAL MAY ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SUBTITLE WITH CIVIL PENALTIES

- 1 PURSUANT TO TITLE 24, "CIVIL PENALTIES" OF THIS CODE. AN EMPLOYEE WHO ENGAGES IN THE
- 2 FOLLOWING COMMITS A CLASS A VIOLATION".

3

4 On page 12, in line 12, before "COUNTY" insert "INDIVIDUAL,".

5

- 6 On page 14, in line 3, after "BUDGET.", insert "THE INSPECTOR GENERAL, DEPUTY INSPECTOR
- 7 GENERAL, AND STAFF OF THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL ARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES.".